and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

A s s et Clas s

New
Strategic

A llocation
Real Return

Years  1 - 10(a)
Real Return

Years  11+(b)

Global Equity 51.0% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%

Inflation  Sens itive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%

Private Equity 10.0% 6.83% 6.95%

Real Es tate 10.0% 4.50% 5.13%

Infras tructure and  Fores tland 2.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  A n expected  inflation  of 2.5%  us ed  for th is  period .

(b)  A n expected  in flation  of 3.0% us ed for th is  period.

34

ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate – The following presents the Department’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
for the Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the Department’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Safety Miscellaneous Total

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%

Net Pension Liability $16,605,109 $147,627 $16,752,736

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%

Net Pension Liability $10,556,766 $47,028 $10,603,794

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%

Net Pension Liability $5,591,696 ($36,113) $5,555,583

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

NOTE 9 – OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

In addition to the pension benefits described previously, the Department provides the following:

A. Retiree Medical Benefits:

The Department provides postretirement health care benefits to employees who retire from the
Department. As of June 30, 2017 there were 31 participants receiving these health care benefits.

Plan Description

The Department provides medical insurance benefits under the CalPERS health plan to eligible